Although, the 1999 constitution also guarantees the existence of a 
democratically elected local government system, it however, like 
the 1979 constitution gives the states the responsibility to handle 
issues of organization and structure. Constitutionally and currently, 
there are seven hundred and seventy-four (774) Local Government 
Council Areas in Nigeria and they are operating a uniform system 
of local government administration. More so, with the emergence 
of independence, emphasis shifted from law enforcement to the 
provision of social services.

Development: